## 506915334 10/11/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6962169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JERRY WASHINGTON	10/07/2021
DEWAYNE WASHINGTON	09/30/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEGACY IP
Street Address:	15617 HIGHWAY 82 EAST
City:	DUNCANVILLE
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35456

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7108095
PCT Number:	US0335909

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-420-2200

Email: AWeaver@BlankRome.com

Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	160865-00102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	S. GREGORY HERRMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/S. Gregory Herrman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=16086500102Assignment#page1.tif source=16086500102Assignment#page2.tif source=16086500102Assignment#page3.tif source=16086500102Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506915334 REEL: 057753 FRAME: 0415

source=16086500102Assignment#page5.tif
source=16086500102Assignment#page6.tif
source=16086500102Assignment#page7.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Jerry Washington, having an address of 15617 Highway 82 East, Duncanville, AL 35456 and Jerry Dewayne Washington Jr., having an address of 15617 Highway 82 East, Duncanville, AL 35456, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING POWER, set forth in U.S. Patent No. 7,108,095 ("Patent") issued September 19, 2006 ("Inventions");

WHEREAS, Legacy IP, a Corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Alabama, having its principal place of business at 15617 Highway 82 East, Duncanville, AL 35456 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the Inventions and any patent application, Letters Patents (defined below), rights, and any other indicia of invention ownership issued or granted by any governmental body, now pending and to be obtained therefor and thereon in any jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration at least in the amount of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Inventions and Patent and any and all prior or future patent applications and Letters Patent in the United States of America and all foreign jurisdictions, including under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, the European Patent Convention, the Bangui Agreement, or any other treaty, which may be applied for or granted

1980.088

therefor and thereon (collectively, "Letters Patent"), and in and to any and all provisional and non-provisional patent applications that claim priority to said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct or indirect divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Letters Patent, rights of priority, post-grant certificates, other rights from administrative proceedings, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent, or equivalents or counterparts of any of the foregoing, and any other indicia of ownership issued or granted by any governmental body, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made, and all rights, with respect to any of the forgoing, to remedies and entitlements, including, income, royalties, damages and payments, due or payable before this Assignment or thereafter, including damages, injunctive relief, and payments for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations thereof.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby each represent and warrant to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and
delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to

Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, each Assignor is the sole
and lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the said

2

Inventions and Application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that each Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said Inventions, without cost to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions, or said applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference or derivation proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination, other administrative proceedings or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks, or such other equivalent government official, to issue any said Letters Patent to the said Assignce, as the assignee of said Inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

3

The undersigned hereby grant hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

BLANK ROME LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

4

ASSIGNOR:		Jerry Washington
Date: \( \( \) - \( \) \( \)	1-2021	
United States of Amer State of County of	rica ) <u>Alabawel</u> ) ss Tusceloose )	3.2°
On this	day of October	, 2001 , before me
personally came	Jerry Washington	, to me known to be the individual
described in and who	executed the foregoing instr	rument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	Mr. Commingion Ferniss.	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:	0440166C1

KYLE KLINNER
Notary Public, Alabama State at Large
My Commission Expires April 10, 2024

5

ASSIGNOR:		i	Dewayne W	July Jashington
Date: 9/30	121			<b>O</b>
United States of Amer	rica )			
State of	New Vock )s	is.:		
County of	New York s			
On this 30	day of <u>Schemb</u> Dewayne Washingto	eC.,	2021	, before me
personally came	Dewayne Washingto	n ,	to me known to	o be the individual
described in and who of the same.	executed the foregoing ins			
		<u>Ja</u>	zile <b>19</b> -2	Cali
		Notary 1	· 2	
	My Commission Expires	:	19/2023_	

SUZETTE M. LONSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
QUALIFIED IN ERIE COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 19, 20, 23
#OILO6331777

ASSIGNEE:	
Legacy IP an Alabama Corporation	
By: Jim Dings Judington J. Title CEO Date: 10/1/2	
Date: 10/1/21	
United States of America State of Alew York ss County of Ene	<b>.:</b>
On this	, <u>202/</u> , before me nation is, to me known to be the individual ument, and acknowledged execution
or the same.	Justo on Londa
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public 10/19/2023

Suzette M. Lonski Notany Public, State of New York Sualified in Erie County Somnibuon Expires October 19, 2023

7